CONTRACT AM,

#1

=ENDM

ENT




FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE
MASTER LICENSE, SERVICES, AND S'UPPORT AGREEMENT
between - ° . -
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
' and

COLORADO CUSTOMWARE, INC.

THIS IS THE FIRST AMENDMENT (hereafter "First Amendment”) to the Master License,
Services, and Support Agreement, contract number BC 10-147, entered into as of May 25, 2010, by and -
between the County of Santa Barbara; a political subdivision of the State of California (hereafter
“JURISDICTION") and Colorado Customware, Inc. (hereafter "CONTRACTOR?"), having its prmcnpal
place of business at 1109 Oak Park Drive, Fort Collins, CO 80525 (hereafter “Agreement”).

WHEREAS JURISDICTION and CONTRACTOR wish to add Matlx software, services, trammg .

and support to the scope of the Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufﬂc;ency of which is
hereby acknowledged, JURISDICTION and CONTRACTOR hereby agree as follows: .

Amendments

THE AGREEMENT IS AMENDED AS FOLLOWS'

1. The followmg language is added to the end of Exhibit B Statement of Work and Functlonahty
Requnrements i, . . .

CONTRACTOR shall prowde JURISDICTION with an addltlonal module to the Rea!Ware

———application-already-covered-by-the-Agreement-The-additional-module;-(Matix); formerly
EnconipassGlIS, will serve as an enhanced data visualization and valuation tool to be used in
conjunction with RealWare. CONTRACTOR shall provide JURISDICTION with implementation
services for Matix, including: installation, connection to existing ArcGIS Map Services, integration
Conﬁguration with existing legacy system, configuration for custom theming, training, support for 1
.year, and on-going maintenance and optional annual support for years 2 through 5 at the option

of the JURISDICTION.

This module will have a separate accelerated timeline from the already established original
contract. The estimated timeline is approximately one (1) to two (2) month of installation, -
configuration, and tralnmg to commence immediately after the effective date of this First

Amendment.

Users will be presented with-a map view and data view. The map view provides state-of-the art
multi-layer map rendering, navigation and polygon selection. Within this view, the user can easily
generate task-specific visualizations using chloropleths, bubble charts, and icon and text label
overlays. The data view contains a powerful and flexible data grid where associated data for the
selected polygons.is shown..

Page1of3



'

Implementation services will include: installetion Connection to existing ArcGIS Map Services,
integration configuration with existing legacy system, conﬁgurahon for custom theming-modeling,
training, and optional on-going support.

2. The additional costs te JURISDICTION for the Matix software and services are outlined in Attachment
1, attached hereto and incorporated by reference which is hereby added to Exhibit A, Price/Payment

Schedule

3. The first year of support for Matix is included in the $93,000 project cost outlined in Attachment 1. For
each of years two through five, the Clerk-Recorder Assessor of JURISDICTION shall determine whether
to continue support, and JURISDICTION shall notify Matix in writing of such determination. -

4. The total contract not-to-exceed amount in Section 8.A. of the. Agreement is increased by $174,036
and reference to EncompassGIS (now known as Matix) in Section 8.a is deleted. Matix is now included in
the not-to-exceed amount. :

5. Matix is added to the list of Licensed Software in Section 10.10 of the Agreement. -
6. Reference to EncompassGIS is Section 10.11 is changed to Matix.

© 7. This First Amendment.may be executed in counterparis, each of which shall be deemed to be an '
original, and all such counterparts shall together constitute one and the same instrument.

8. All other provnsnons of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

Page 2 of 3



First Amendment to Master Llcense Services, and Support Agreement between the County of Santa

Barbara and Colorado Customware Inc.

-
-

»

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the Master ‘License Services and Support
Agreement has been executed by the parties hereto to be effective on the date executed by’

- JURISDICTION.

ATTEST: . o
CHANDRA L. WALLAR
CLERKOF THE BOARD

..l

JURISDICTION:

ACOUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA

D Lo

Chalr ;;7 Sppervisors
Date: /
CONTRACTOR

By:

\\
L~
Ay

ROV FEFD-AC
NV LU0

DENNIS MARSHALL

O ORMN-
= UV

- COUNTY COUNSEL

A
HroodCies,

Deputy County Counsel

CLERK-RECORDER-ASSESSOR

-JOSEPH E. HOLLAND

DIRECTOR

4//;4 g/

Nl

APPROVED-AS-TO-ACCOUNTFING-FORM:

ROBERT W GEIS, CPA
AUDITOR-CONTROLLER

Deputy

APPROVED AS TO INSURANCE FORM:
. RAY AROMATORIO
RISK MANAGEMENT

Page 3 0of 3



Attachment 1

Amendment to Exhibit A — Price / Payment Schedule to include:

Matix Pricing | O’DCC;

*Reguires ESRI Are2IS Server -

Full payment is due within 30 days after acceptance by the County of Santa Bai’ba_raand in
- accordance with the invoicing procedures in the Agreement.

Maintenance and Support Cost

Future Support l Q)ccg

First year of mamtenance and support is-included in initial price commencmg on the date of
acceptance by the County of Santa Barbara.



From:COLORADO CUSTOMWARE INC 800 806 7896 25 0271712011 1/:2% M1 FLUUZIuUE
FEB-17-2011(THU) 03:13  SBC CARE RDMINISTRATION (FAX)BO5 560 1015 " P.004/0D

First Amendment to Master License, Services, and Support Agreement between the County of Santa
Barbara and Colorado Customware, Inc. 4

[

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this First Amendment to the Master License, Services and Support
Agreement has been executed by the parhes hereto to be effective on the date executed by

JURISDICTION,
JURISDICTION:
COUNTY OF SANTA BARBARA
By: , :
Chalr, Board of Supervisors
Date: -

ATTEST: .

CHANDRA L. WALLAR —GO‘N’FRACTOR

CLERK OF THE BOARD

L/ /ﬁ\ e ”by

By By 4 1&3 <_/3 DA
Deputy - _ B D O\.\’\.\L ¢ B
| , ?xcalAEde/ CED SN
 APPROVEDASTOFORM.— - APPROVEDASTO.ACCOUNTING-EORM:
DENNIS MARSHALL T ROBERT W GEIS, CPA
COUNTY COUNSEL AUDITOR-CONTROLLER
By: Wu‘% : By: W\Ug tJ-zﬂM)

Deputy County Counsel . Deputy _
CLERK-RECORDER-ASSESSOR : APPROVED AS TQ INSURANCE FORM:
JOSEPH E. HOLLAND : RAY AROMATORIO .

DIRECTOR 4 ' RISK MANAGEMENT

Page3of 3



